

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KENNETH ALLEN STEWART, :
 Appellant, :
vs. :
 Case SC01-1998
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
 No.
 :
 Appellee. :

 :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

A. ANNE OWENS

Assistant Public Defender
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0284920

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831
(863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	35
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURORS AS TO THE NONSTATUTORY AGGRAVATORS PROPOSED BY DEFENSE COUNSEL.	36
ISSUE II:	
KENNETH STEWART IS ENTITLED TO A LIFE SENTENCE BECAUSE THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY STATUTE VIOLATED HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT AND HIS RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL WHICH REQUIRE THAT A DEATH QUALIFYING AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE BE ALLEGED IN THE INDICTMENT AND FOUND BY THE JURY BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	40
ISSUE III:	
THE COURT ERRED BY DENYING STEWART'S MOTION TO DECLARE THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT PERMITS A JURY TO RETURN A DEATH RECOMMENDATION BY A BARE MAJORITY VOTE.	52
ISSUE IV:	

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

THE TRIAL COURT GAVE LITTLE WEIGHT TO A MYRIAD OF REASONABLY ESTABLISHED EVIDENCE BY DR MAHER AND DR SULTAN, INSTEAD RELYING ALMOST SOLELY ON THE TESTIMONY OF DR MERIN WHO SAW STEWART FOR ONLY ONE HOUR IN 1986 (2 YEARS AFTER THE HOMICIDE), AND WHOSE DIAGNOSIS WAS UNRELIABLE; AND ACCORDED INSUFFICIENT WEIGHT TO THE TWO STATUTORY MENTAL MITIGATORS AND TO MANY OF THE NONSTATUTORY MITIGATORS. 56

ISSUE V:

THE DEATH PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONAL COMPARED WITH OTHER CAPITAL CASES BECAUSE OF THE SUBSTANTIAL MITIGATION IN THIS CASE. 88

CONCLUSION 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 101

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Almeida v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	91, 96-99
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348 (2000)	40, 52, 53
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	58
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 304 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 498 U.S. 992 (1990)	52
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	58, 59, 80, 86, 92
<u>Cochran v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	90, 96
<u>Cooper v. Dugger,</u> 526 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 1988)	85, 86, 99
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999)	91, 93, 95, 96, 98-100
<u>Crook v. State,</u> 813 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2002)	59, 90, 100
<u>Delgado v. State,</u> 776 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2000)	41-43
<u>Downs v. Moore,</u> 801 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2001)	39, 40
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	38, 39, 54, 61, 90, 92
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u>	

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	54, 55
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 417 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 1982)	80
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	90, 96, 98
<u>Ford v. State</u> , 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)	58
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	39, 53, 91
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1071 (1989)	2, 55
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	43, 45
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	39, 90
<u>Holsworth v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	99
<u>Hurst v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2002)	66, 67, 91
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	52, 53
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	40, 52, 53
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 92 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1956)	53

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Jones v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1998)	96
<u>Kramer v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	98
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995)	78, 92
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	91, 92, 93
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1990)	96
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 492 U.S. 302 (1978)	38, 39, 90
<u>Maddox v. State</u> , 760 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2000)	50
<u>Maxwell v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992)	59, 98
<u>Menendez v. State</u> , 419 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	85
<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 532 U.S. 1015 (2001)	43
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	57
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	59, 66, 67, 78, 86, 87, 99
<u>Pardo v. State</u> , 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	78, 92, 100

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	58, 59
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	38, 39
<u>Penry v. Johnson</u> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	39
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1110 (1991)	88
<u>Randolph v. State</u> , 562 So. 2d 331 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 992 (1990)	45
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 2002 WL 1357257 (June 24, 2002)	43, 45, 47-49, 51-53
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1999)	98, 100
<u>Sanders v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1998)	57
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	58, 59
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1994)	80, 90, 92
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 419 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	86, 99
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	85, 86

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Snipes v. State,</u> 733 So. 2d 1000 (1999)	92
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	85, 86, 98
<u>Spaziano v. Florida,</u> 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	43
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996)	61
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	88
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied sub nom.,</u> 416 U.S. 943 (1974)	44, 80, 91
<u>State v. Hamilton,</u> 448 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 1984)	57
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 616 So. 2d 1 (1993)	50
<u>State v. McKinnon,</u> 540 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	49
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	1, 2, 31, 76
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1993)	2, 61, 62
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 549 So.2d 171 (Fla.1989)	2
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2001)	62, 76, 97

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 562 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	50
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana,</u> 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	51
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	53
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	91
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	48
<u>Townsend v. State,</u> 420 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	57
<u>Trushin v. State,</u> 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1983)	50
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	99
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 502 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1987)	86, 99
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	78, 92
<u>Walton v. Arizona,</u> 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	43, 48
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	48
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1983)	53

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	39, 54
<u>Yates v. United States</u> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amend. VI, U.S. Const.	40, 43, 45
Amend. VIII, U.S. Const.	48, 52
Amend XIV, U.S. Const.	41, 43, 45, 48, 52, 55
Art. V, §3(b)(1), Fla. Const.	3
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (2000)2,	38, 39, 44, 45, 49, 51, 52
§ 921.141(3), Fla. Stat. (1983)	2
§ 921.141(5)(a), Fla. Stat. (1999)	45
§ 921.141(5)(b), Fla. Stat. (1999)	45
§ 921.141(5)(f), Fla. Stat. (1999)	45
§ 921.141(6)(f), Fla. Stat. (1989)	2
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.216(a)	57
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(b)	50
<u>Amendments to Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure</u>	

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

3.111(e) & 3.800 & Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure 9.020(h), 9.140, & 9.600,
761 So. 2d 1015, 1026 (1999)

50
